Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets replaces CICA Handbook Section 3062,

Goodwill and Intangible Assets, and establishes revised standards for the recognition,

measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets.  The new standard
also provides guidance for the treatment of various preproduction and start-up costs and requires

that these costs be expensed as incurred, with the concurrent withdrawal of CICA Emerging Issues
Committee Abstract 27 (“EIC 27”).  This change in accounting policy has been given retrospective

treatment.

The Company previously deferred start-up costs on major plant construction to the extent these
costs met the criteria under EIC 27 and the site met sustainable production levels defined as the

earlier of:

(a) Seventy percent of production capacity for two consecutive months; or

(b) Six months

and to a maximum of twenty percent of the total project.

Start-up costs were amortized over five years on a straight-line basis.

The following changes to historical financial statements have been made to reflect the new policy:

  As previously

  reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at
December 31, 2008:

Property, plant and equipment $ 396,387 $ (660) $ 395,727
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 539 15 554

Retained Earnings, ending 113,393 (645) 112,748

27

  As previously

  reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
year ended December 31, 2008:

Amortization of plant and equipment 21,846 (511) 21,335

Restructuring costs and write-downs of plant,

   equipment and timber 37,305 (2,417) 34,888
Future income tax expense 6,410 1,128 7,538

Net loss (57,191) 1,800 (55,391)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted (1.21) 0.03 (1.18)

Consolidated Statement of Retained Earnings for the
year ended December 31, 2008:

Retained Earnings, beginning 170,584 (2,445) 168,139

Retained Earnings, ending 113,393 (645) 112,748

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the year ended December 31, 2008:
Net loss $ (57,191) $ 1,800 $ (55,391)

Other comprehensive income 33,353 (135) 33,218

Comprehensive loss (23,838) 1,665 (22,173)

Consolidated Statement of Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Income for the year ended
December 31, 2008:

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning (33,892) 120 (33,772)
Other comprehensive income 33,353 (135) 33,218

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, ending  (539) (15) (554)

(ii) Financial instruments disclosure:

Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments - Disclosures establishes revised standards for the

disclosure of financial instruments.  The new standard establishes a three-tier hierarchy as a
framework for disclosing fair value of financial instruments based on inputs used to value the

Company’s investments.  The hierarchy of inputs and description of inputs is described as follows:

 Level 1 – fair values are based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities;

 Level 2 – fair values are based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are

[…]

Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets replaces CICA Handbook Section
3062, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, and establishes revised standards for the
recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets.
The new standard also provides guidance for the treatment of various preproduction and
start-up costs and requires that these costs be expensed as incurred, with the concurrent
withdrawal of CICA Emerging Issues Committee Abstract 27 (“EIC 27”).  This change in
accounting policy has been given retrospective treatment.

The Company previously deferred start-up costs on major plant construction to the extent
these costs met the criteria under EIC 27 and the site met sustainable production levels
defined as the earlier of:

(a) Seventy percent of production capacity for two consecutive months; or

(b) Six months

and to a maximum of twenty percent of the total project.

Start-up costs were amortized over five years on a straight-line basis.

The following changes to historical financial statements have been made to reflect the
new policy:

  As previously

  reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at
December 31, 2008:

Property, plant and equipment $ 396,387 $ (660) $ 395,727
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 539 15 554
Retained Earnings, ending 113,393 (645) 112,748

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
year ended December 31, 2008:

Amortization of plant and equipment 21,846 (511) 21,335
Restructuring costs and write-downs of plant,
   equipment and timber 37,305 (2,417) 34,888
Future income tax expense 6,410 1,128 7,538
Net loss (57,191) 1,800 (55,391)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted (1.21) 0.03 (1.18)

International Forest Products Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

41

1. Significant accounting policies and change in accounting policies (continued):

(b) Adoption of change in accounting policy (continued):

(i) Goodwill and Intangible Assets (continued):

  As previously

  reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Retained Earnings
for the year ended December 31, 2008:

Retained earnings, beginning $ 170,584 $ (2,445) $ 168,139
Retained earnings, ending 113,393 (645) 112,748

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended December 31, 2008:

Net loss (57,191) 1,800 (55,391)
Other comprehensive income 33,353 (135) 33,218
Comprehensive loss (23,838) 1,665 (22,173)

Consolidated Statement of Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income for the year ended
December 31, 2008:

Accumulated other comprehensive loss,
   beginning (33,892) 120 (33,772)
Other comprehensive income 33,353 (135) 33,218
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss,
   ending  (539) (15) (554)

(ii) Financial instruments disclosure:

Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments - Disclosures establishes revised standards
for the disclosure of financial instruments.  The new standard establishes a three-tier
hierarchy as a framework for disclosing fair value of financial instruments based on inputs
used to value the Company’s investments.  The hierarchy of inputs and description of
inputs is described as follows:

 Level 1 – fair values are based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities;

 Level 2 – fair values are based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1